government or their instrumentalities. 

(2) Any person appointed as a public official and any person employed as a 
public employee at the state, county, or municipal level of government 
or their instrumentalities who occupies a position whose base pay is 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) or more annually. 
(Effective August 1, 2012) 

Section 36-25-14, cont. 

(3) All candidates, simultaneously with the date he or she becomes a  
candidate as defined in Section 17-5-2, or the date the candidate files 
his or her qualifying papers, whichever comes first.